November 25, 2025

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o’clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark,
Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.
On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.
The Board approved the resignation of Beth Hanks and Karen Donscheski, Administrative Assistant, Public Health. Change of wage for
Nolan Schmidt, Construction Employee II, Engineer’s Office. Hiring of Jacob Musfeldt and Alexander Ehlers, part-time/as needed
Deputies, Sherift’s Office.
Michelle Carlson of the Family Crisis Center gave the Board an update on the services they have provided to residents of Crawford
County. The Family Crisis Center is requesting funding of $15,000 for FY 2027.
A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Heiden to approve the setting of time, date and location for public hearing for EMS Essential
Service for January 27, 2026, at 10:00 o’clock A.M. in the Board of Supervisors room.

Motion passed unanimously.
On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 10:42 o’clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o’clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor Chair
Vendor Description Paid
32 & You Pc Prisoner Appt 413.00
911 Custom Uniforms 176.00
Ahlers & Associates Ahlers Electronic Charting 905.00
Amazon Capital Services, Inc It Supplies 363.81
Amn Healthcare Language Services Inc Phone Interpreter Service 812.49
Arkfeld, Shary Election Official 105.06
Arnold Motor Supply Batteries 467.29
Associated Engineering, Inc Structural Analysis 2,550.00
Axon Enterprise, Inc Uniforms 288.00
Baker, Lue Hospice Chaplain Service 225.00
Barngrover, Glen Election Official 172.00
Beeck, Steve Damages 1,020.00
Behle, Inc Plumbing Repairs 3,509.85
Beymer, Michael Hand Tools 134.20
Big State Industrial Supply, Inc Shop Supp & Safety Items 414.15
Black Hills Energy Natural Gas Serv. 71.72
Blackwell Gas Vehicle Maint 490.00
Blair, James Safety Boots 250.00
Bomgaars Hand Tools & Maint. Material 1,620.80
Boysen, Cody Custodial Services 196.10
Bradley, Rod Service — Oct 2,555.00
Brodersen, Rita Election Official 136.50
Bruggeman, Ruth Election Official 120.70
Buena Vista County Phn-Epsdt 1,166.21
Cady Business Technologies, Inc Telephone 1,392.84
Carroll Distributing & Construction Supply, Inc. Bridge Maint. Material 176.10
Carroll Hydraulic Co, Inc Parts 99.72
Castillo, Alec Tire Repairs 610.99
Center for Disease Detection LLC Lab Testing 46.50
Central lowa Ready Mix Pvmt Patching 4,576.00
CJ Cooper & Associates Inc Testing 55.00
Clark, Nancy Election Chair - Absentee 55.20
CNH Capital Parts & Labor 5,565.51
Cogdill Farm Supply, Inc Grounds 2,122.15
Crawford County Memorial Hospital Pt Services 2,489.50
CSILLC It Services 598.88
Deets, Traci Meals 43.06
Denison Auto Parts and Machine Tools 18.99
Denison Care Center, Inc Nursing Facility Fees 5,002.56
Denison Municipal Utilities Ys Utilities 650.97
Department of Homeland Security & Emerg Mngmnt-State of IA Qtr 1 Psap 2,917.48
District Il Recorders Fs yr 2025-26 Dues 100.00
Dorale, Ralph Damages 4,634.00
Dunlap Lumber and Home Supply Np Cabin Maint 104.42
Durbin, Dustin Election Official 129.87
Ed M Feld Equipment Company, Inc Fire Alarm Inspection 811.00
Erlbacher Bros, Inc Hauling 4,198.23
Ettleman, Diane Election Official 108.70

Ettlemans Town & Country, LLC Fuel 4,341.52



Eventide Lutheran Home

Evers, Judy

First National Bank of Omaha
Fredericks, Christi

Frontier

Goaley, Maura C.

Goettsch, Mary

Goslar Construction, Inc
Goslar, Cynthia

Great Plains Uniforms LLC
Greene County Medical Center-Public Health
Growmark FS

Hallett Materials

Hansen, Starla

Hanson, Megan

Harrison County Rec

Hass, Nancy

Healthcarefirst, Inc

Heartland Tower Services, LLC
Heiliger, Ethan

Holiday Inn

Hollrah, Georgia

Hrabik Welding, LLC

Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable
Inovalon Provider, Inc

Institute of lowa Certified Assessors
lowa Secretary of State

lowa State Association of Counties
Iversen, Janet

Iversen, Ross

Jack's Uniforms & Equip

Joe's Welding

John Deere Financial

Johnson, Charlotte

Justice, Lillian

Kahl, Kenneth

Kinney, Penny

Kruthoff, Cindy

Kuhlmann, Kelley

Lahr, Charles

Lahr, Kayla

Lawson Products, Inc

Luft, Patrick M

Lyons, Don

Maas, Leon A

Maldonado, Americo

Manilla Times LLC

Martens, Terri

Martin Marietta Materials
Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc
Mckesson Medical Surgical
Mckinney, Jeremy

Mediacom lowa LLC
MidAmerican Energy

Midwest Automatic Fire Sprinkler Co
Moran-Portillo, Delia

Murphy Tractor & Equipment Co, Inc
My Pediatric Dentist

National Association of County & City Health Officials
National Sign Company, LLC
New Opportunities, Inc

Nieweg, Al

Northeast District ISAA
Observer, The

Office Stop, The

Olson, Pat

Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services
O'Reilly Automotive Inc
Overton, Paul

Palmer, Pat

Patnaude, Jordan

Patterson Dental Supply, Inc
Peterson, Eileen

Phil's Lawn & Landscaping & Nursery LLC
Platt, Sharon

PPP Design

Railrock

Rehm, Carol

Reserve Account

Rosburg, Ty

Sachau, Joanne

Sassman, Jean L

Schneider, Renae

Schumacher Elevator Company
SCS Engineers

Sibbel, Martha A

Sidwell Company, The

Hospice Supplies
Election Official - Absentee
Icit Membership
Election Official

E911 Telephone

Legal Services
Election Official - Absentee
Tree Removal

Election Official - Hcf
Uniforms

Phn-Epsdt

Diesel

Granular Maint Materials
Meals
Meals/Lodging/Mileage
Np Utilities

Election Official

Cahps

Evo Bundle

Meals

Lodging

Election Official - Hcf
Labor

Prisoner Meals
Inovalon One Platform
laao Course

I-Voters Maintenance Fee
Fy2026 lalpha Dues
Election Chair

Election Official
Uniforms

Repairs

Filters

Election Chair

Election Official
Election Chair

Election Official
Election Chair

Election Chair

Election Official
Uniforms

Bolts & Safety Items
Hospice Medical Director
Election Official
Damages

Interpreter

Board Proceedings
Mileage/Meals
Limestone

Welding Supp.
Medical Supplies
Safety Clothing

Cable

Elec. Serv.

Quarterly Inspection
Uniforms

New Equip.

Dental Care

Lhd Dues

Sign Mtl.

Phn

Election Official

Sales Analysis Class
Board Proceedings
Office Supplies
Election Official
Hospice Meds

Oil
Mileage/Lodging/Meals
Election Official

Pest Control

Oh Clinic Supplies
Election Official
Fertilizer

Election Chair
Webpage Updates
Unloading Chg's
Election Official
Postage - Auditor
Lodging/Airfare
Election Official
Transcript

Uniforms

Quarterly Maintenance
2026 Fy Environmental Compliance
Mileage/Parking/Meals
Map Editor Utility

59.00
45.45
16.75
211.40
412.52
2,160.00
48.85
516.90
12.40
1,144.35
1,469.77
2,742.81
3,432.33
35.28
713.12
1,352.77
186.35
116.57
13,738.00
22.46
934.08
42.75
412.50
7,896.00
451.37
945.00
1,748.08
50.00
210.00
217.75
94.84
955.50
145.90
248.00
187.75
230.60
188.45
223.80
264.00
92.11
100.00
273.40
750.00
99.05
1,554.00
560.00
593.29
93.10
57,051.50
417.29
282.35
75.90
66.07
111.56
375.00
100.00
28,600.00
214.92
290.00
491.83
179.26
208.75
250.00
176.87
82.81
213.50
1,014.96
124.20
1,145.70
195.45
245.00
895.19
100.45
170.00
256.60
135.00
10,527.00
108.75
3,000.00
1,142.11
225.20
1,295.75
100.00
1,136.52
907.50
244.43
924.83



Silverline Mobile Concrete LLC
Smith, Diane E

Stender, April

Team Ford Lincoln

Temporary Aid Program
Thrifty White Stores

Totten's Plumbing

Treasurer - State of lowa

U S Highway 30 Coalition of I1A
V & H Tire Co, Inc

Van Wall Equipment, Inc
Verizon Wireless

Visual Edge It

Visual Edge It, Inc

Western lowa Networks - Btc, Inc
Western lowa Power Coop
With Hope, LLC

Woods Aitken LLP

Fund Totals

0001 General Basic

0002 General Supplemental
0011 Rural Basic

0020 Secondary Road

0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev
4000 Disaster Service

4010 E911

4100 Assessor

7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill

Pipe Culvert Maint Material
Election Official

Election Official

Vehicle Maint

Monthly Allocation
Prisoner Meds

Plmg Repairs

Jvjv Court Expenses Fy 2026
Membership

Tire Repair

Parts

Cell Phone/lpad Service
Printer Contract

Printer Contract

Ys Phone/Wifi

Electrical Service

Fp Services

General Labor and Employment

1,913.40
182.65
205.90

1,117.33
100.00
305.72
340.00

1,670.00
200.00
304.24

1.32
1,473.33
71.74
165.51
220.00

1,651.41
662.50

14,321.00
Total 244,998.77

69,662.96
7,847.27

770.66

131,121.53

104.42

17,332.07
3,820.64

4,395.59

9,943.63

Total 244,998.77



