## November 25, 2025

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o'clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark, Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.

The Board approved the resignation of Beth Hanks and Karen Donscheski, Administrative Assistant, Public Health. Change of wage for Nolan Schmidt, Construction Employee II, Engineer's Office. Hiring of Jacob Musfeldt and Alexander Ehlers, part-time/as needed Deputies, Sheriff's Office.

Michelle Carlson of the Family Crisis Center gave the Board an update on the services they have provided to residents of Crawford County. The Family Crisis Center is requesting funding of \$15,000 for FY 2027.

A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Heiden to approve the setting of time, date and location for public hearing for EMS Essential Service for January 27, 2026, at 10:00 o'clock A.M. in the Board of Supervisors room.

Motion passed unanimously.

On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 10:42 o'clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o'clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor	Chair	
Vendor	Description	Paid
32 & You Pc	Prisoner Appt	413.00
911 Custom	Uniforms	176.00
Ahlers & Associates	Ahlers Electronic Charting	905.00
Amazon Capital Services, Inc	It Supplies	363.81
Amn Healthcare Language Services Inc	Phone Interpreter Service	812.49
Arkfeld, Shary	Election Official	105.06
Arnold Motor Supply	Batteries	467.29
Associated Engineering, Inc	Structural Analysis	2,550.00
Axon Enterprise, Inc	Uniforms	288.00
Baker, Lue	Hospice Chaplain Service	225.00
Barngrover, Glen	Election Official	172.00
Beeck, Steve	Damages	1,020.00
Behle, Inc	Plumbing Repairs	3,509.85
Beymer, Michael	Hand Tools	134.20
Big State Industrial Supply, Inc	Shop Supp & Safety Items	414.15
Black Hills Energy	Natural Gas Serv.	71.72
Blackwell Gas	Vehicle Maint	490.00
Blair, James	Safety Boots	250.00
Bomgaars	Hand Tools & Maint. Material	1,620.80
Boysen, Cody	Custodial Services	196.10
Bradley, Rod	Service – Oct	2,555.00
Brodersen, Rita	Election Official	136.50
Bruggeman, Ruth	Election Official	120.70
Buena Vista County	Phn-Epsdt	1,166.21
Cady Business Technologies, Inc	Telephone	1,392.84
Carroll Distributing & Construction Supply, Inc.	Bridge Maint. Material	176.10
Carroll Hydraulic Co, Inc	Parts	99.72
Castillo, Alec	Tire Repairs	610.99
Center for Disease Detection LLC	Lab Testing	46.50
Central Iowa Ready Mix	Pvmt Patching	4,576.00
CJ Cooper & Associates Inc	Testing	55.00
Clark, Nancy	Election Chair - Absentee	55.20
CNH Capital	Parts & Labor	5,565.51
Cogdill Farm Supply, Inc	Grounds	2,122.15
Crawford County Memorial Hospital	Pt Services	2,489.50
CSI LLC	It Services	598.88
Deets, Traci	Meals	43.06
Denison Auto Parts and Machine	Tools	18.99
Denison Care Center, Inc	Nursing Facility Fees	5,002.56
Denison Municipal Utilities	Ys Utilities	650.97
Department of Homeland Security & Emerg Mngmnt-State of IA	Qtr 1 Psap	2,917.48
District III Recorders	Fs yr 2025-26 Dues	100.00
Dorale, Ralph	Damages	4,634.00
Dunlap Lumber and Home Supply	Np Cabin Maint	104.42
Durbin, Dustin	Election Official	129.87
Ed M Feld Equipment Company, Inc	Fire Alarm Inspection	811.00
Erlbacher Bros, Inc	Hauling	4,198.23
Ettleman, Diane	Election Official	108.70
Ettlemans Town & Country, LLC	Fuel	4,341.52

Eventide Lutheran Home	Hospice Supplies	59.00
Evers, Judy	Election Official - Absentee	45.45
First National Bank of Omaha	Icit Membership	16.75
Fredericks, Christi	Election Official	211.40
Frontier Goaley, Maura C.	E911 Telephone Legal Services	412.52 2,160.00
Goettsch, Mary	Election Official - Absentee	48.85
Goslar Construction, Inc	Tree Removal	516.90
Goslar, Cynthia	Election Official - Hcf	12.40
Great Plains Uniforms LLC	Uniforms	1,144.35
Greene County Medical Center-Public Health	Phn-Epsdt	1,469.77
Growmark FS	Diesel	2,742.81
Hallett Materials Hansen, Starla	Granular Maint Materials Meals	3,432.33 35.28
Hanson, Megan	Meals/Lodging/Mileage	713.12
Harrison County Rec	Np Utilities	1,352.77
Hass, Nancy	Election Official	186.35
Healthcarefirst, Inc	Cahps	116.57
Heartland Tower Services, LLC	Evo Bundle	13,738.00
Heiliger, Ethan	Meals	22.46
Holiday Inn	Lodging	934.08
Hollrah, Georgia Hrabik Welding, LLC	Election Official - Hcf Labor	42.75 412.50
Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable	Prisoner Meals	7,896.00
Inovalon Provider, Inc	Inovalon One Platform	451.37
Institute of Iowa Certified Assessors	laao Course	945.00
Iowa Secretary of State	I-Voters Maintenance Fee	1,748.08
Iowa State Association of Counties	Fy2026 Ialpha Dues	50.00
Iversen, Janet	Election Chair	210.00
Iversen, Ross	Election Official	217.75
Jack's Uniforms & Equip	Uniforms	94.84 955.50
Joe's Welding John Deere Financial	Repairs Filters	955.50 145.90
Johnson, Charlotte	Election Chair	248.00
Justice, Lillian	Election Official	187.75
Kahl, Kenneth	Election Chair	230.60
Kinney, Penny	Election Official	188.45
Kruthoff, Cindy	Election Chair	223.80
Kuhlmann, Kelley	Election Chair	264.00
Lahr, Charles	Election Official	92.11
Lahr, Kayla	Uniforms	100.00 273.40
Lawson Products, Inc Luft, Patrick M	Bolts & Safety Items Hospice Medical Director	750.00
Lyons, Don	Election Official	99.05
Maas, Leon A	Damages	1,554.00
Maldonado, Americo	Interpreter	560.00
Manilla Times LLC	Board Proceedings	593.29
Martens, Terri	Mileage/Meals	93.10
Martin Marietta Materials	Limestone	57,051.50
Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc	Welding Supp.	417.29
Mckesson Medical Surgical Mckinney, Jeremy	Medical Supplies Safety Clothing	282.35 75.90
Mediacom Iowa LLC	Cable	66.07
MidAmerican Energy	Elec. Serv.	111.56
Midwest Automatic Fire Sprinkler Co	Quarterly Inspection	375.00
Moran-Portillo, Delia	Uniforms	100.00
Murphy Tractor & Equipment Co, Inc	New Equip.	28,600.00
My Pediatric Dentist	Dental Care	214.92
National Association of County & City Health Officials	Lhd Dues	290.00
National Sign Company, LLC New Opportunities, Inc	Sign Mtl. Phn	491.83 179.26
Nieweg, Al	Election Official	208.75
Northeast District ISAA	Sales Analysis Class	250.00
Observer, The	Board Proceedings	176.87
Office Stop, The	Office Supplies	82.81
Olson, Pat	Election Official	213.50
Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services	Hospice Meds	1,014.96
O'Reilly Automotive Inc Overton, Paul	Oil Mileage/Lodging/Meals	124.20 1,145.70
Palmer, Pat	Election Official	195.45
Patnaude, Jordan	Pest Control	245.00
Patterson Dental Supply, Inc	Oh Clinic Supplies	895.19
Peterson, Eileen	Election Official	100.45
Phil's Lawn & Landscaping & Nursery LLC	Fertilizer	170.00
Platt, Sharon	Election Chair	256.60
PPP Design	Webpage Updates	135.00 10.527.00
Railrock Rehm, Carol	Unloading Chg's Election Official	10,527.00 108.75
Reserve Account	Postage - Auditor	3,000.00
Rosburg, Ty	Lodging/Airfare	1,142.11
Sachau, Joanne	Election Official	225.20
Sassman, Jean L	Transcript	1,295.75
Schneider, Renae	Uniforms	100.00
Schumacher Elevator Company	Quarterly Maintenance	1,136.52
SCS Engineers	2026 Fy Environmental Compliance	907.50
Sibbel, Martha A Sidwell Company, The	Mileage/Parking/Meals Map Editor Utility	244.43 924.83
Sigwell Company, The	<u>Μαρ Ευποι Οπητ</u>	32 <del>4</del> .03

Silverline Mobile Concrete LLC	Pipe Culvert Maint Material		1,913.40
Smith, Diane E	Election Official		182.65
Stender, April	Election Official		205.90
Team Ford Lincoln	Vehicle Maint		1,117.33
Temporary Aid Program	Monthly Allocation		100.00
Thrifty White Stores	Prisoner Meds		305.72
Totten's Plumbing	Plmg Repairs		340.00
Treasurer - State of Iowa	Jvjv Court Expenses Fy 2026		1,670.00
U S Highway 30 Coalition of IA	Membership		200.00
V & H Tire Co, Inc	Tire Repair		304.24
Van Wall Equipment, Inc	Parts		1.32
Verizon Wireless	Cell Phone/Ipad Service		1,473.33
Visual Edge It	Printer Contract		71.74
Visual Edge It, Inc	Printer Contract		165.51
Western Iowa Networks - Btc, Inc	Ys Phone/Wifi		220.00
Western Iowa Power Coop	Electrical Service		1,651.41
With Hope, LLC	Fp Services		662.50
Woods Aitken LLP	General Labor and Employment		14,321.00
	Т	otal	244,998.77
Fund Totals			
0001 General Basic			69,662.96
0002 General Supplemental			7,847.27
0011 Rural Basic			770.66
0020 Secondary Road			131,121.53
0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev			104.42
4000 Disaster Service			17,332.07
4010 E911			3,820.64
4100 Assessor			4,395.59
7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill			9,943.63
	Т	otal	244,998.77